A second offense, within a period of ninety days, shall be
subject to a civil fine of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000), plus costs and other
sanctions, for each infraction, including any costs of clean-up. Third and subsequent
offenses, within ninety days, shall be subject to a civil fine of two thousand, five hundred
dollars ($2,500), plus costs and other sanctions, for each infraction, including any costs of
clean-up.

SECTION 15. SEVERABILITY

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this chapter
is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such